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OBJECTIVES

To prove that letters from *'eight wiinesses'' of Conneaui, Ohio, connecting
Spaulding’s manuscript with the Book of Mormon do not qualify as affidavits — most
are not dated, none are witnessed, or signed,

To prove that of the “eight witnesses” mentioned above, who were supposed o be
quite familiar with Spaulding’s manuscript written between 1808 — 1E12 in Con-
neaut, Ohio, Ashtabula County, six do not appear at all in the 1810 census for the
State of Ohio. Only two appear in Ashtabula County in the 1820 census.

" To prove that both Mrs. Spaulding Davison (Solomon Spaulding’s widow remarried a

Davison) and her daughter, Mrms. McKinstry, always refer to only one Spaulding
MAnuSCripl,

To prove that Mrs, Spaulding Davison gave the manuscript to D.P. Hurlburt to
examine in 1834,

To prove that Hurlburt then gave the manuscript (o E.D. Howe, author of the anti-
Mormon book, MORMONISM UNVEILED.

To prove that possession of the Spaulding manuscript, was transferred from E.D.
Howe 1o L.L. Rice when Howe sold his business 1o Rice.

To prove that L.L, Rice found the Spaulding manuscript in 1884 and donated it to
Dberlin College, Oberlin, Ohio, where it resides today,

— e e o o
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CHAPTER SIX
SPAULDING’S MANUSCRIPT — ITS JOURNEY
FROM
SPAULDING TO OBERLIN COLLEGE,
OBERLIN, OHIO

Solomon Spaulding wrote a romance between 1809 - 1812 about the Indians of
Kentucky and Ohio. He died in 1816. His widow and daughter packed up all their
belongings and went to visit Mrs. Spaulding’s relatives. Spaulding's manuseript
never was on display to the public after he died until it reached its final resting
place at Oberlin College in Oberlin, Ohio. In 1830, when the Book of Mormon
appeared, stories were circulated all around that area that it was similar to the
“Manuscript Found®® written by Spaulding some 14 years previously.

The Manuscript Found had been stored in an old trunk from 1816 - 1834 when
D.P. Hulburt borrowed it from Mrs. Spaulding Davison to check it against the
Book of Mormon. Hurlburt promised to return it. When it didn't resemble the
Book of Mormon at all, he gave the manuscript to E.ID. Howe with the in-
structions to return it to Mrs. Spaulding Davison. Instead of returming it, E.D.
Howe placed it with other papers in his shop, the Painesville Telegraph, and
forgot about it. L.L. Rice bought the Painesville Telegraph, Painesville, Ohio,
from E.D. Howe. Along with the printing presses, etc., was a large collection of
books and manuscripts, one of which was found to be Spaulding's. Mr. Rice had
the Manuscript for about 46 years and didn't know it.

While the manuscript was on its journey from Mrs. Spaulding to Mr. Rice, and
hidden from public eyes, letters and affidavits sprang up all over connecting
Spaulding’s manuscript to the Book of Mormon. Book of Mormon names such as
Lehi, Nephi, Moroni, and Mormon were remembered with regularity. When
Spaulding’s manuscript was found in approximately 1885, and was determined to
be entirely alien to the Book of Mormon, the Spaulding theory seemed to fade
away.

In Dav,Cow,S5ca’s book, WRWTBOM, the Spaulding theory was resurrected
again. They expended quite a bit of energy in attempting to prove that Sidney
Rigdon stole a “*second’ manuscript by Spaulding from a printshop, gave it to
Joseph Smith, and it became the basis for the Book of Mormon. It's pure
speculation, again. In the first chapter, you saw the deception used by
Dav,Cow,S5ca in trying to prove their case by connecting the handwriting of
Solomon Spaulding in the manuscript at Oberlin, Ohio, to that of the Uniden-
tified Scribe of the Book of Mormon. In this chapter, vou will see that they have
no case at all in claiming that there was a second manuscript.
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EARLY “WITNESSES" AGAINST THE
BOOK OF MORMON

The deception by Howard Davis, Wayne Cowdrey, and Donald Scales against
the LDS Church is not an invention of the 1980's. In the early days of the Church,
a few people, mainly self-styled ministers with much the same reasons for
deception as Davis, Cowdrey, & Scales, spread deception with phony letters and
affidavits and anything else they could come up with, Books were written, such as
MORMONISM UNVEILED by E.D. Howe, which quoted these phony letters.
Davis, Cowdrey, & Scales used some of these same letters to support their case in
their book. There are letters from “‘eight witnesses who relate what they
remember about Spaulding's manuscript. These letters conveniently remember
names and dates included in the Book of Mormon with regularity. However, most
are not dated, witnessed, or signed. All the letters are typewritten with typewrilten
signatures. (Where are the original letters with signatures, if there are any?) An
example of one of the eight letters is shown below, purported to be from John
Spaulding, Solomon Spaulding's brother. The author of this letter has a
remarkable memory for details after 35 years (1816 - 1851):

John Spalding made a similar statement in The
Yankee Mahomet (quoted in American Beview, June
1851, p. 534), which was corroborated by his son Daniel
and many other acquaintances:

Solomon Spalding was born in Ashford, Conn.. A.D.
1761. He graduated at Dartmouth College, and was
afterwards regularly ordained a minister. After
preaching three or four years, he gave up his
profession, and commenced mercantile business, in
partnership with his brother Josiah, in Cherry Valley,
N.Y., where he soon failed. In 1809 he removed to
Conneaut, Ohio, where he engaged himself in NO DATES

EbI;JI:jl] ng an iron E:.rﬁ ;hhut in this business also he soon NO SIGNATURES
ailed. Casting about him for some method of retriev-
ing his losses, he conceived the design of writing a NO WITNESSES
historical romance upon a subject then much mooted
in the scientific world, the origin of the Indian tribes.
This design he carried into execution between 1809
and 1812, and the produce of his labors was a novel
entitled the "Manuscript Found'. In this work he
mentioned that the American continent was colonized
by Lehi, the son of Japheth, who sailed from Chaldea
soon after the great dispersion, and landed near the
isthmus of Darien. Lehi's descendants, who were
styled Jaredites, spread gradually to the north, bearing
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with them the remains of antediluvian science, and
building those cities the ruins of which we see in
Central America, and the fortifications which are
scattered along the Cordilleras. Long after this, Nephi,
of the tribe of Joseph, emigrated to America with a
large portion of the ten tribes whom Shalmanezer led
away from Palestine, and scattered among the Midian
cities. This remnant of Joseph was soon after its arrival
divided into two nations., the Nephites and the
Lamanites. These nations made war constantly against
each other, and in the year A.D. 420, a great battle was
fought in western New York, which terminated in the
destruction of the armies of both the b&[lig&rrnt
parties, and the annihilation of their power. One man
only was left;: Moroni, the son of Mormon, who had
the records of the Nephites near Conneaut, Ohio,
previously at his death.

WRWTHOM
P 3d-15

Although Lehi and the Jaredites are mixed together above, they are actually
separated by about 1500 vears in the Book of Mormon. Much of this letter does,
however, reflect some knowledge of the Book of Mormon. In fact, nearly all of
the letters from the *“‘eight Conneaut witnesses'’ show a fair knowledge of the
Book of Mormon; which was, of course, necessary 1o prove their connection
between Spaulding’s manuscript and the Book of Mormon. Almost all of the
letters were written in 1833, three years after the publication of the Book of
Mormon. Those typewritten letters with typed signatures show a remarkable
memory after 20 vears. (Remember the last time anybody could have heard the
manuscript read was before Spaulding’s death in 1816) John Spaulding’s letter
just quoted recalls: .

*, . . that Nephi, of the tribe of Joseph, emigrated 1o America. . . .
This remnant of Joseph was soon after its arrival divided into two
nations, the Nephites and the Lamanites. These nations made war
constantly against each other, and in the year A.D. 420, a great battle
was fought in western New York, which terminated in the destruction
of the armies of both the belligerent parties, and the annihilation of
their power. One man only was left; Moroni, the son of Mormon, who
had the records of the Nephites . . .

For those of us who know the story of the Book of Mormon, it is obvious that
whomever wrote this letter had a good knowledge of the Book of Mormon. Could
you remember details like this after 20 yvears? Try to remember names and dates in
a book vou read last vear. On the last page of the Book of Mormon it gives the last
date of its history as “*Between A.D. 400 and 421."" John Spaulding conveniently
remembered the last date to be 420 A.D. He did say in another *‘affidavit,”” on p.
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33 of WRWTBOM, that Solomon Spaulding “‘read several passages” of his
manuscript to him. For only hearing a few passages, John Spaulding had a
remarkable memory to remember names and dates didn’t he? The letter quoted on
p. 218 had no signature. Letters like this would never hold up in a court of law:
they are too easy to fabricate. As you will see in the next chapter, this similarity of
content between the letters of these “*eight Conneaut witnesses'® are suspect by
several anti-Mormons, too. This author wonders why the original letters aren’t
ever shown so we could compare the signatures. Perhaps there aren't any
originals.

WHERE WERE THE EIGHT WITNESSES WHEN
SPAULDING WAS SUPPOSED TO BE READING
HIS MANUSCRIPT TO THEM?

D.P. Hurlburt provided eight witnesses to verify that they were familiar with
Spaulding’s manuscript; familiar enough to recall similarities between it and the
Book of Mormon about 14 or 15 years later. You would assume, wouldn't vou,
that these witnesses were not just casual visitors to Spaulding’s house. A casual or
very brief encounter with Spaulding’s manuscript would not leave such a lasting
impression of its contents. Surely it would be somebody that lived as a neighbor or
at least within a reasonable vicinity of Solomon Spaulding’s residence in Con-
neaut, Ashtabula County, Ohio. That the witnesses are supposed to be in Con-
neaut is shown in the heading on p. 211 of WHO REALLY WROTE THE BOOK

OF MORMON?by Davis, Cowdrey, & Scales:
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This author checked the United States census records for Conneaut, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, from 1810 to 1860, and 1880, in an effort to verify the existence of
the eight witnesses in Conneaut. The U.S. census is taken every 10 years and is not
considered 1o be 100% accurate because people can change residences between the
census years, and it is possible to miss someone. However, census records for the
most part have been quite accurate. This author finds it significant that only two
of the eight witnesses can be found in Ashtabula County when they were supposed
to be. (see p. 225) Next, consider “*one of the most important’ testimonies by
Henry Lake:

The Spalding Saga / 39

account for the numerous antiguities which are found
upon this continent, and remarked that, after this
ﬁcnerutiun had passed away, his account of the first in-

ahbitants of America would be considered as authentic
as any other history. The Mormon Bible 1 have par-
tially examined, and am fully of the opinion that
Solomon Spaulding had written its outlines before he
left Conneaut.®

OF the eight witnesses whose testimony confirms the
existence of Manuscript Found in Conneaut, Ohio, dur-
ing the period of 1809-12, perhaps one of the most im-
portant is Henry Lake, Solomon's business partner at the
iron forge. He borrowed a copy of Smith's " Golden
Bible" some twenty years after his partnership with
Solomon, and thereby chanced on the same manuseript
he had known so well in Conneaut.

According to Henry Lake:

I left the State of New York, late in the vear 1810, and
arrived at this place [Conneaut], about the Ffirst of
January following. Soon after my arrival, [ formed a
copartnership with Solomon Spaulding, for the pur-
pose of rebuilding a forge which he had commenced a
vear or two before. He very frequently read to me
from a manuseript which he was writing which he
entitled the “Manuscript Found,” and which he
represented as being found in this town. [ spent many
hours in hearing him read said writings, and became
well acquainted with its contents. He wished me to
assist him in getting his production printed, alleging
that a book of that kind would meet with a rapid sale. |
designed doing so, but the forge not meeting our an-
ticipations, we failed in business, when | declined hav-
ing anything to do with the publication of the book.
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This book represented the American Indians as the
descendants of the lost tribes, gave account of their
leaving Jerusalem, their contentions and wars, which
Wire many and greal. Oine time, when he was rerading
to me the tragic account of Laban, 1 pointed vut to
him what | considered an inconsistency, which he
promised to correct: but by referring to the Book of
Mormon, 1 find, to my surprise, that it stands there
just as he read it to me then® Some months ago, |
borrowed the Golden Bible, put it into my pocket,
carried it home, and thought no maore of it. About a
week after, my wife found the book in my coat packet,
as it hung up, and commenced reading it aloud as 1 lay
upon the bed. She had not read twenty minutes, till |
was astonished to find the same passages in it thut
Spaulding had read to me more than twenty vears
before, from his “ Manuseript Found.™ Since that, |
have more fully examined the said Golden Bible, and
have no hesitation in sayving that the historical part of
it is principally, if not wholly, taken from the
“Manuseript Found.” | well recollect telling Mr.
Spaulding that the so frequent use of the words ™" And
it came to pass,” " Now it came to pass,” rendered it
ridiculous. Spaulding left here in 1812, and I furnished
him the means to carry him to Pittsburgh, where he
said he would get the book printed and pay me. But |
never heard any more from him or his writings, till 1
saw them in the Book of Mormon
(Signed)
Henry Lake®

Hiram Lake, Henry Lake's son, provides his testimony to the truthfulness of
what his father wrote. Among other things, Hiram Lake says, ‘1 am sixty-nine
years of age, and have lived all my life in Conneaut, Ashtabula Co., Ohio, My
father, Henry Lake, was partner with Solomon Spalding, in 1811 and 1812, in a
forge in Conneaut (then Salem)."* This author found that neither Henry Lake nor
any of his family is in the census for Ashtabula County for 1810 or 1820. He can
be traced elsewhere in Ohio from 1830 on. Therefore, the testimonies of Henry
Lake and his son, Hiram Lake, are suspect.
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This is in complete agreement with the eight
witnesses in Conneaut who have already been quoted.
Nahum Howard, for example, agreed that, concerning
The Book of Mormon, he believed it to be “"the same as

Spalding wrote, except the religious parts As the town
physician, Howard would have had ample opportunity to
converse with Spalding, who was continually in poor

health.

In our first looks at Spalding and his writing, we
presented the testimony of Henry Lake, Spalding’s
partner, and his conviction that The Book of Mormon
was taken from Spalding's work. In 1880, Lake's son,
Hiram, provided his own testimony concerning his
father, Aaron Wright, John Miller, and Nathan Howard.
He said:

I am sixty-nine years of age, and have lived all my life
in Conneaut, Ashtabula Co., Ohic. My father. Henry
Lake, was partner with Solomon Spalding, in 1811 and
1812, in a forge in Conneaut (then Salem) About
1834, when I was about twenty-three years of age, |
remember that there was a great excitement concern-
ing Mormonism in Conneaut. My father read the
“Book of Mormon,” or heard it read, and was familiar
with its contents, and he told me it was unques-
tionably derived from a manuscript written by his
former partner, Solomon Spaulding, called
“Manuscript Found; or, the Lost Tribes.” | believe
my father, about this time, made an affidavit to the
same effect, which was published. Since 1834 1 have
conversed with Aaron Wright, John N. Miller, and
MNathan Howard, old residents here, now deceased, all
of whom lived here in 1811 and 1812, and who had
heard Spaulding’s manuseript read, and they told me
they believed the "Book of Mormon™ was derived
from Spaulding’s "Manuscript Found.” Some or all

Mibid , pp. 285-86.
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The Eight Witnesses at Conneaut/217

these persons made affidavits to this effect, which

were published in a book called " Mormonism

Unveiled,” edited by E. D. Howe, of Painesville, Ohio.
HIRAM LAKEh

Several testimonies gathered by Hurlburt verify the previous testimonies of
other people. (This is why some anti-Mormons of today suspect Hurlburt of
writing the testimonies.) Lorin Gould verifies what Hiram Lake said. Lorin Gould
isn't in the census for Astabula County until 1840; then he is listed on every census
thereafter until 1880. Missing out on three census records is stretching things too
far — this author doesn’t believe he lived in Conneaut when he said he did. This
testimony is certainly suspect!

P. 217 WRWTRBOM

Not only did Hiram confirm the testimonies of Lake,
Wright, Miller, and Howard, but Lorin Gould confirmed
Hiram's statement with his own statement on the same
date (December 23, 1880, in Conneaut):

I have resided in the neighborhood of Conneaut,
Ashtabula Co., Ohio, sixty-six years. During all that
period | have known Hiram Lake, whose statement
dated December 23d, 1880, I have read. This
statement | believe to be true. | was acquainted with
Henry Lake, Aaron Wright, John N. Miller, and
Nathan Howard, the persons named in Hiram Lake’s
statement, and about 1834-35, the time of the excite-
ment concerning Mormonism, | heard them all say
that the " Book of Mormon™ was undoubtedly taken
from a manuscript written by Solomon Spaulding,
which they had heard Spaulding read in 1811 or 1812,
called " The Manuseript Found; or, the Lost Tribes. ™

(Signed)

Lorin Gould!

A table showing the census records of the *‘eight witnesses at Conneaut,’’
follows. Spaulding wrote his novel about 1809-1812. The Spauldings moved to
Pittsburgh about 1812, so the witnesses at Conneaut would need to appear on the
1810 or 1820 census. The “‘eight Conneaut witnesses™ are supposed to be very
familiar with Spaulding’s manuscript. Notice how few of them live anywhere near
Spaulding. Do you suppose that Hurlburt made up most of them?
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Residences in Conneaut, Ashiabula Counties of 1he *"Eight Witnesses™
i recoeded ia WHO REALLY WROTE THE BOOK OF MORMONT by Davis, Cowdrey, and Scales
FOLRCE- U S CENSUS RECORDS
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D.R. AUSTIN COMPOSED THE LETTER PURPORTED
TO HAVE BEEN WRITTEN BY MRS. SPAULDING DAYISON

On pp. 43-46 of WHO REALLY WROTE THE BOOK OF MORMON?, there
15 a long letter purported to have been written by Mrs. Solomon Spaulding
Davison (Spaulding’s Widow). It actually is a letter written by a man named
Austin, and was not signed by Mrs. Davison. It implicates Sidney Rigdon with
copying Spaulding's manuscript. After this letter was published in The Baoston
Recorder, in 1839, Sidney Rigdon fired off a letter in reply to Mrs. Davison’s
letter and denied the charges saying, **It has always been a source of no ordinary
satisfaction to me to know that my enemies have no better weapon to use against
me, or the cause in which 1 am engaged, than lies; for, if they had any
better, they would certainly use them. . . . The only reason why I am assailed by
lies is that my opposers . . . try, therefore, to keep the public from investigating,
by publishing and circulating falsehoods. This | consider a high encomium (a
formal expression of praise) on both myself and the cause I defend.”* If you will
recall, these are our very sentiments expressed in this book. It seems times haven'|
changed much when contending with those whose intent is 1o deceive! Sidney

Rigdon's letter is reproduced at the end of this chapter in case you might be in-
terested in reading the whole letter.

This is the Austin-Davison letter as given in WRWTBOM. As you read it, be
aware of the references to Spaulding’s manuscript. They are all in the singular
temse — it, his manuscript, this work, etc. There are over 30 references referring to
just ome manuscript. Even though Mrs. Davison’s letter was composed by Austin,
it can be used to show that at this time the current feeling was that there was only
one Spaulding manuscript.
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between her late husband's novel and the fledgling
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints. The follow-
ing was her published statement in The Boston Recorder
of 1839:

ORIGIN OF THE “BOOK OF MORMON,"”
OR “GOLDEN BIBLE.™
As this book has excited much attention, and has been
put by a eertain new sect in place of the sacred Serip-
tures, | deem it a duty which 1 owe to the public to
state what I know touching its origin.

That its claims to a divine origin are wholly un-
founded, needs no proof to 2 mind unperverted by the
grossest delusions. That any sane person should rank it
any higher than any other merely human compesition
is a matter of the greatest astonishment; yet it is
received as divine by some who dwell in enlightened
New England, and even by those who have sustained
the character of devoted Christians. Learning recently
that Mormonism has found its way into a church in
Massachusetts, and has impregnated some of its
members with some of its gross delusions, so that ex-
communication has become necessary, [ am
determined to delay no longer doing what 1 can to
strip the mask from this monster of sin, and te lay open
this pit of abomination. Rev. Solomon Spalding, to
whom T was united in marriage in early life, was a
graduate of Dartmouth college, and was distinguised
for a lively imagination and a great fondness for
historv. At the time of our mardage he resided in
Cherry Vallew, New York, From this place we removed
to New Salem, Ashtabula county, Ohio, sometimes
called Conneaut, as it is situated vpon Conncaut
creek, Shortly after our removal to this place, his
health sunk, and he was laid aside from active labors,
In the town of New Salem there are numerous mounds
and forts, supposed by many to be the dilapidated
dwellings and fortifications of a race now extinet.
These ancient relics arrest the attention of the new
settlers, and become objects of research for the
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44 / Wao ReaLry Waore tue Boox or Mormon?

curious. Numerous implements were found, and other
articles, evincing great skill in the arts. Mr. Spalding
being an educated man and passionately fond of
history, took a lively interest in these developments of
antiquity, and in order to beguile the hours of
retirement and furnish employment for his lively im-
agination, he conceived the idea of giving an historical
sketch of this long lost race. Their extreme antiquity of
course would lead him to write in the most ancient
style:" and as the Old Testament is the most ancient
book in the world, he imitated its style" as nearly as
possible. His sole object in writing this historical
romance was to amuse himself and I1r:|!';E neighbors. This
was about the year 1812, Hull's surrender at Detroit
occurred near the same time, and | recollect the date
well from that circumstance. As he progressed in his
narrative, the neighbors would come in from time to
time to hear portions of it read, and a great interest in
the work was excited among them.

Atis claimed to have been written by one of the lost
nation, and to have been recovered from the earth
and assum e _title of "Manuscript Found™. The
neighbors would often inquire how Mr. Spalding
progressed in deciphering the " manuseript™, and
when he had a sufficient portion prepared, he would
inform them and they would assemble to hear it read.
He was enabled from his acquaintance with the
classics and ancient history to introduce many singular
names, which were particularly noticed by the people,
and could be easily recognized by them. Mr. Solomon
Spalding had a brother, Mr. John Spalding, residing in
the place at the time, who was perfectly ?:mi]ia:r with
this work, and repeatedly heard the whole of it read.

From New Salem we removed to Pittshurgh, Pa.
Here we found a friend in the person of Mr. Patterson,
an editor of a newspaper. He exhibited his manuseript

to Mr. P., who was very much pleased with it, and

h Elizabethan English was also the style of The Book of Mormon.

thiz historical
romance

in his narrative

Lt

the title of ““Man-
script Found'™
the manuscript

hear it read

this work
it

his manuscript
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horrowed it for perusal. He retained it for a long time
and informed Mr. 5. that if he would make out a title
page and preface, he would publish it_and it would be
a source of profit.

This Mr. 5. refused to do, for reasons which 1 ean-
not now state. Sidney Rigdon, one of the leaders and
founders of the sect, who had figured so largely in the
history of the Mormons, was at this time connected?
with the printing office of Mr. Patterson, as he is well
known in that region, and as Rigdon himself has fre-
quently stated. Here he had ample opportunity to
hecome acquainted with Mr, Spalding's manuscript,
and to copy it if he chose. It was a matter of notoriety
and interest to all who were connected with the
printing cstablishment. At length the manuseript was
returned tnit_ﬁauthnr," and soon after we removed o
Amitv, Washington County, Pa., where Mr 5
deceased in 1816, The manuseript then fell into my
hands. and was carefully pn*s&rt‘eH.Lhas frequently
been examined by my daughter, Mrs. McKinstry, of
Monson, Mass . with whom I now reside, and by other
friends. After the " Book of Mormon™ came out, a
copy of it was taken to New Salem, the place of Mr
Spalding s former residence, and the very place where
the " Manuseript Found™ was written. A Mormon
preacher appointed o mecting there, and in the
mevcting read and repeated copious extracts from the
“"Book of Mormon™. The historical part was im-
mediately  recognized by the older inhabitants as
the identical work of Mr. Spalding in which they
had been so deeply interested  years baitore, Mr
John Spalding was present, who is an eminently
pious man, and recognized perfectly the work of his
brother. He was amazed and afflicted that it should
have perverted to so wicked a purpose. His grief found
vent in a fléod of tears, and he arose on the spot and

ias other testimonies recorded, this money would have been
~ welcomed, enabling Spalding to pay his debts

! Perhaps as a part-time tanner,

% This was a guess on her part.

borrowed it
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it would be a
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expressed in the meeting his deep sorrow and regret
that the writings of his sainted brother should be used
for 4 purpose so vile and shocking, The excitement in
New Salem became so great that the inhabitants had a
mecting and deputed Dr. Philaster Hurlbut, one of
their mumber, to repair to this place and to obtain from
me the mi[girml manuscript of Mr. Spalding, for the
purpose of comparing it_with the Mormon Bible to
satisly their own minds and to prevent their friends
from embracing an error so delusive.

This was in the vear 1834, Dr. Hurlbut browght
with him an introduction and request for the
manuseript, signed by Messrs. Henre Lake, Aaron
wﬁ]{ll'f and others, with all of whom | was acequainted,
us they were myv neighbors when 1 oresided in New
Salem,

1 um sure that nothing could grieve my husband
maore, were he living, than the use which has been
made of his work. The air of antiquity which has been
thrown about the composition, doubtless suggested
the idea of converting It to purposes of delusion. Thus
an historical romance, with the addition of a few pious
cxpressions and extracts from the sacred Scriptures,
has been constructed into a new Bible, and palmed off
upon a company of poor deluded fanatics as divine.

I huve given the previous narration, that this work
of devp deeeption and wickedness may be searched to
the foundation and its author exposed to the contempt
and execration he so justly deserves,

( Sigrned)
Matilda Davisen

Rev. Solomon Spalding was the first husband ot
the narrutor of the above history. Sinee his decease she
has been married to u second hushand, by the name of
Davidson. She is now residing in this place, is 2 woman
of irreproachable character, and 2 humble Christian,
wnel ber testimony is waorthy of implicit confidence.

AEl, DD
Pastor of the Congregational Church, Maonson.

IR Austing principal of Monson Academy #
Monson, March 1, 15349,

the original manu-
seripl
it

manuscript

his waork

it
an historical ro-
mance
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The first time this Davison letter was published, the name D.R. Austin was not
menlioned:

The Nev. Bolomea Bpauldiog was tho Gt husband of the varmicr of the
abiavy bistory. Bince bis decesss sho bas been married Lo o secoad lushand,
by tbo mama of Davidesy. Bbs Is pow residing io this place, is & woman of
lrreproachable characler, sod sa bumble Christian, uad ber testimosy
warthy of eonldenca,

A Fur, D. TN,
Principal of Monsun Acadimy.

If you accept the previous undated, typed, letter with the typed signature then
perhaps you should give at least as much credibility to the following undated,
unsigned conversation of Mrs. Spaulding Davison and her daughter Mrs.
McKinstry. This article appeared in the QUINCY ILL. WHIG shortly after the
Davison article came out. This article exposes the Davison letter as a fabrication
of D. Austin, of Monson, Mass.

In 1840 a booklet was written by B. Winchester, entitled THE ORIGIN OF
THE SPAULDING STORY, CONCERNING THE MANUSCRIPT FOUND,
published in Philadephia. On pages 16-17, we find the WHIG letter in which Mrs.
Davison explains how D. Austin took down some notes from her, and proceeded
1o devise a letter purportedly to be from her. She says she didn’t ever see the letter
until after it was published in The Boston Recorder, and that it was never brought
to her to sign. Regardless, if it was written by Austin, it was his thoughts and ideas
and read the way he wanted it 10! The WHIG letter is typeset below so you can
read it better; however, the original copy is in Winchester's booklet in the Ap-
pendix on p. 429.
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THE BOGUS AFFIDAVIT

The nenl moteworiby person wha enlered upon the crusade against the Book of Mormon was &
Congregationaliss minisser of Holliston, Massachuserts, named Stoars.

This man was greatly annoyed &1 1he loss of somse of the best members of his congregaiion through the
preaching of 1he sverlasting gospel, 2nd in hkis anger published ro ihe world what he assemed was [he
affait of the widow of Solomen Spawlding, bur which she alersards repudiated, as shown from the
fallawing articke published in the Quiney, [, Bhip shortly after the appearance of the bogus affldavin:

ACUNNIMNG DEVICE DETECTED

St will e recolbeceed thar a Mew mcnths since an article appeared in several of the papers, purparting
10 give am gocount of the origin of the Book of Marman, How far the writer af thal picce Bas effected his
PUITpOSES, OF what his PUSOEES WETE 1N pursuing the dourse e has, | skall nat allempt bo =y af thiis tbme,
bt shall call wpon every candid man 1o judge in this maiter for himseld, and shall coment myself by
presenting before the public the other side of the quesison imihe foem of & lecier, as Tollows:

Copy of a leter written by Mr. John Haven, of Haolliston, Middlesex, Co., Massachuzetts, 1o his
daughrer, Elizaketh Haven of Quincy, Adams Ca., Hlinais.

“Woar Brovher Jesse passed 1through Monson, where he saw Mrs. Davison and her daughier, Mrs
MoKinstry, and alse Dr. Ely, and spent several hours with them, durimg which rimse B¢ asked 1hem [he
following questions, viz,:

Cruestion = “Dhd you, Mrs, Davison, srile a letier 1o John Storrs, giving an accaun: of the origin of the
Book of Mormon?”

Anvwer — | ded moa®

0 — "D voun sigh yous name 10§07

A, — 'l did not, meither did | ever see the betrer umiil 1 saw it im the Bosiom Recorder, the letler was
never browghs to me 10 skgn,”

(), — “What agency had you in having this leteer senz ve Mr. Stares™

AL — "DLRC Austin came b0 my house and asked me some quesions, 1oak some minuies on paper, and
fromm theses minutes wrone thal kearer,”

£ — *Have you reasd the Book of Mermaon

A, — °I hawe read some imit.'
Q. = 'Dioes Mr. Spanlding”s manussripl and the Book of Mormon agres?
A, — 'l think seme Tew af the names are alike.”

Q). — *Dhoees the manuscrips describe an idolairoas o & religious peoplke?”

A= "An idolatrous people.

Q. — *Where 5 the manuscripi?”

A, — *InP. Harlburt came here and tood i, said he would gen it printed and let me bave one half of the
prifits.’

O, — “Has I P. Hurlburl gof the manuscript prinied

A, — °1received a leier stating than b did not read as be expected, and he should mod prist it

(. — “How large is Mr. Spaulding's manascript®

A, — Aboui ome third as large as the Book of Mormon,”

0. = “Ta Mrs. Mckinstry, “How ald were you when your father wrabe the manuscrips

A, — “Abdul Tive years of age.’

Q. = ‘Did youo sver read rhe manusrip 7

A&, — "W | was aboal iwelve years old I used to read §i for divession.”

. = *Did the manoscript describe an sdolatrous ar a seligious people?”

&, — “An slalanrous people.”

(3. — 'Dies the manuscript and the Book of Mormon agres?”

A = '] 1himk some of the kamies agiee,”

), — “Are you ceftain thal some of the names agree?’

AL — 'l am ned"

). = ‘Have you read any in the Beok of Marmon?”

&, — "I hawve p,"

. — "Was your name aitached 1o that leteer, which was sent 00 Mr. John Storrs, by vear order?

A, = ‘Mo, | have meant 1har my name should be there.”

Yo w6 by thee above questions and answers that %¥r. Ausiin, in bis grean zeal vo destroy the Latwer day
Saimls, has asked Mrs. Davison a few quessions, them wrote & lewer 5o Mr. Stoors in his own language. |
do nol say the abave questhons and answers were given in the form that | have writien them, bat thess
questions were asked, ard thess answers given. Mrs. Davison is aboat seventy vears of age, and somew hal
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broke.”
“This may cerlify thas | am personally scquainted with Mr. Haven, his son and daughter, and [ am
satisfied they are persons of thath. | have abso read Mr. Haven's letber 1o his daughter, which has ingduced

mez b copy it For publication, and | further sy, the sbove is a correst copy of M. Haven"s ketter.
A, Badlam. "

Matwithstanding the above Tefuiation and expase the opponents of *'Mormanism™ have contimually
from the time of it pablication, copied, re-published and harped upon this forged affidavit of Mrs.
Davisan. Their ears have been ever deaf and thesr eyes blind when the refutation of the slamder has been
presented 1o them. They did not then, and do nat now wani if; they prefer the liz which cne of their
mumber has concocted and spread broad-cast 1hrough the world.

The important details to emerge from this WHIG article are the following:

Concerning the story in the Boston Recorder, Mrs. Spaulding
Davison says “‘1 did not (sign it), neither did I ever see the letter until 1
saw it in the Boston Recorder, the letter was never brought to me to
sign. "’

Austin interviewed her, took notes, and then he wrote the letter.

She had read some of the Book of Mormon and “‘1 think some few of
the names are alike.’

The manuscript found was about an idolatrous people. (However,
the Book of Mormon is about a religious people.)

Hurlburt took the Manuscript Found from the trunk, and was
going to print it and share the profits with Mrs. Davison.

Hurlburt wrote Mrs. Davison a letter saying that the manuscript
didn't read as he expected, and he decided against printing it.

The Manuscript Found was about one-third the size of the Book of
Mormon. This is the size of Spaulding’s manuscript resting in Oberlin,
Ohio, today.

Mrs. McKinstry, her daughter, commented:

When she was about twelve she read parts of the Manuscript Found
for diversion.

*I think some of the names agree’" (with the Book of Mormon). But
when asked if she was positive she replied, *'1 am not.”™

The Manuscript Found was about an idolatrous people, not a
religious people.

The above statements from Mrs. Spaulding Davison and Mrs. McKinstry have
some support in an affidavit from Hurlburt that he did in fact receive the
manuscript. In Scribrer's Monthly, Vol. XXII, May 1881 to Oct. 1881, New
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York, The Century Company, 1881, Hurlburt testified that he obtained the
Manuscript Found from Mrs. Spaulding Davison. He gave it to E.D. Howe to
return. This verifies what Mrs. Davison said in the Winchester booklet (quoting
the WHIG article) when she said Hurlburt obtained it, read it, and decided not to
print it because it didn’t read as he expected.

SWORN AFFIDAVIT BY D.P. HURLBURT

= GIEsoREURE, ORI, Jensary ioth, 158s,
"ﬂnﬂul-ﬂ-ﬂ}-m in the year ¢|r=l|1-
=D hncd.;nﬂ and I.I:l.lﬂ‘]'I::lur (rfizg) I 'l.tELumn.
Ceangs County, 18 Musidn, “gﬂ )
Huun:'h.uun:ur where 1 found Mrs. “r
widow of the Rev, Sebaman Sps uH.llrl. 1||:I¢
ll-ti-lll-. .*-n-hl.t-'huh Cnln.l:;. ot --.-.-

Lthe dr_pnnul

=({Sprned) D, P. HueLsvar,

= Swern by and sutierihed hrkore
day of Janaary, yES1. me s sody
| AEENET

“Mayar of ihe \mg., of Gy, Eissicy

7, Oh L.; ey Ceribner's Monihly
Fai. 37 Moy 1881 ro Ckv, TEES,
Mew York, The Cewiury Co., TRAT

MRS. McKINSTRY (SPAULDING'S DAUGHTER)
MENTIONS ONLY ONE MANUSCRIPT

As you can see from the Austin-Davison letter, both are under the impression
that there is but ome manuscript. Obviously his widow should know. And so
should his daughter. They are the ones that were the closest to him. Next, let’s
examine the dated, signed, and witnessed affidavit of Mrs. McKinstry, Solomon
Spaulding’s daughter. You will see that she mentions only one manuscript 34
times in this one letter. They mention only one because there was only one.

When you finally compare the Spaulding Manuscript with the Book of Mor-
mon, you will find that there aren't the similarities mentioned by Mrs. McKinstry.
This letter is dated April 3rd, 1880, and she said she hadn’t seen the manuscript
since she was 11 years old; 69 years previously. She states thai
neither she nor her mother *‘ever saw, or in any way communicated with the
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Mormons, save Hurlburt as above described; and while we have no personal
knowledge that the Mormon Bible was taken from the ‘Manuscript Found,' there
were many evidences to us that it was and that Hurlburt and the others at the time
thought so."”" This author believes that it was all this judicious prompting
described above that influenced her into remembering some names from the Book
of Mormon. Nevertheless, it is easy to see that she was under the impression that
there was only one manuscript, too. Notice the number of references to “‘it,”" “‘this
manuscript,”” “‘the Manuscript Found,™ etc.

The Spalding Saga | 51

—_— =

McKinstry's Rebuttal

We may use this exchange between Rigdon and Mrs.
Davison to show the extent of the controversy in the early
days of Mormonism. The Spalding theory was not some-
thing newly contrived in the twentieth century, but was a
volatile issue from the very beginning of Mormonism. By
way of rebuttal, let us allow Mrs. Davison's daughter to
reply to Rigdon as our investigation of the Conneaut

iod closes.
PErioq €108 Washington, D.C., April 3rd, 1880

S0 much has been published that is erroneous concern-

ing the "Manuscript Found.” written by my father, The **Manuscript Found"
the Rev. Solomon Spaulding, and its supposed con- its

nection with the book, called the Mormon Bible, I
have willingly consented to make the following state-

ment regarding it, repeating all that | remember n

personally of this manuscript, and all that is of impor- this manuscript
tance which my mother reiatrd te me in connection

with_it, at the same time affirming that 1 am in toler- it

able Tiealth and vigor, and that my memory, in com-
mon with elderly people, is clearer in regard to the
events of my earlier years, rather than those of my
maturer life,

During the war of 1812, [ was residing with my
parents in a little town in Ohio called Conneaut. | was
then in my sixth vear. My father was in business there,
and I remember his iron foundry and the men he had
at work, but that he remained at home most of the
time and was reading and writing a great deal. He fre-
quently wrote little stories, which he read to me.
There were some round mounds of earth near our
house which greatly interested him, and he said a tree
on the top of one of them was a thousand years old. He
set some of his men to work digging into one of these
mounds, and [ vividly remember how excited he
became when he heard that they had exhumed some
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human bones, portions of gigantic skeletons, and var-
‘ous relics. He talked with my mother of these dis-
coveries in the mound, and was writing every day as
the work progressed. Afterward he read the manu- | the manuscript
seript which 1 had seen him writing, to the neighbors
to a clergyman,” a friend of his, who came to see
him. Some of the names that he mentioned while read-
ing to these people | have never forgotten. They are as
fresh to me today as though | heard them yesterday.
T['I-E'_r were Mormon, Maroni, Lamenite, Nephi,. We
removed from Conneaut to Pittsburgh while | was still
very young, but every circumstance of this removal is
distinct in my memory. In that city my father had an
intimate friend named Patterson,* and 1 [requently
visited Mr. Patterson’s library with him, and heard my
father talk about books with him. In 1816 my father
died at Amity, Pennsylvania, and directly after his
death my mother and myself went to visit at the resi-
dence of my maother's brother William H. Sabine, at
Onondaga Valley, Onondaga County, New York, Mr.
Sabine was a lawyer of distinction and wealth, and
greatly respected. We carried all our personal effects
with us, and one of these was an old trunk, in which
my mother had placed all my father's writings which
had been preserved. | perfectly remember the appear-
ance of this trunk, and of looking at its contents. There .
were sermons and other papers' and | saw a manuy. | @ manuscript
script, about an inch thick," closely written, tied with
some of the stories my father had written for me, one
of which he called, " The Frogs of Wyndham.” On the
outside of this manuscript were written the words, | this manuscript
“Manuscript Found, ™ 1 ald not read it, but looked | it
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through it and had jt in my hands many times, and saw
the names | had heard at Conneaut, when my father
read it to his friends. [ was anout eleven years of agre at
this time.

After we had been at my uncle’s for some time, my
mother left me there and went to her father's house at
Pomfret, Connecticut, but did not take her furniture
nor the old trunk of manuscripts with her. In 1820 she
marrietd Mr. Davison, of Hartwicks, a village near
Cooperstown, New York, and sent for the things she
hael left at Onondaga Valleyv, and 1 remember that the
old trunk, with its contents, reasched her in safety. In
1825, 1 was marriedd to Dr. A MeKinstey of Monson,
Hampden County, Massachuasetts, and went there, to
reside. Very soon alter my mother joined me there,
and was with me maost of the time until her death in
1844, We heurd, not long after she came to live with
me—I do not remember just how |m1g—ﬁ:mu‘lhi|lg ]
Mormonisn, and the report that it had been taken
from my father's ™ Manuscript Found ™ ; and then came
to us direct an account of the Mormon meeting at
Conneaut, Ohio, and that, on one occasion, when the
Mormon Bible was read there in publie, my father’s
brother, John Spaulding, Mr. Lake and many other
persons who were present, at once recognized its
similarity to the " Manuscript Found,” which they had
heard read years belore g}' my father in the same
town. There was a great deal of talk and a great deal
published at this time about Mormonism all over the
country, | believe it was in 1834 that a man named
Hurlburt came to my house at Monson to see my
muother, who told us that he had been sent by a com-
mittee to procure the ™ Manuseript Found' written by
the Rev. Solomon Spaulding, so as to compare it with
the Mormon Bible. He presented a letter to my mother
from my uncle, Wm. H. Sabine, of Onondaga Valley,
in which he requested her to loan this manuseript to
Hurlburt, a5 he (my uncle) was desirous ™ to uproot (as
he expressed it) this Mormon fraud.” Hurlburt repre-
sednbedd that B Bad been g convert to Mormonisin, but

had  given it owp, and  through the ™ Manuseript

S

it
it

4 "MH.!‘Iu.'iL']’Jp-t Fﬂl.ll'ld 1]

the “'‘Manuscript Found™

the “Manuscript Found"*
it

this manuscript

the “"Manuscript Found'*
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Found,” wished to expose its wickedness. My mother
was careful to have me with her in all the conver-
sations she had with Hurlburt, who spent a day at my
house, She did not like his appearance and mistrusted
his motives, but having great respect for her brother's
wishes and opinions, she reluctantly consented to his
request. The old trunk, containing the desired ** Manu-
script Found,” she had placed in the care of Mr.
Jerome Clark of Hartwicks, when she came to Mon-
son, intending to send for it. On the repeated promise
of Hurlburt to return the manuscript to us, she gave
him a letter to Mr. Clark to open the trunk and deliver
At to him. We afterwards heard that he had received it

from Mr. Clark, at Hartwicks, but from that time we

have never had it in our possession, and 1 have no
present knowledge of its existence, Hurlburt never
returning_it or answering letters requesting him to do
so. Two years ago, | heard he was still living in Ohio,
and with my consent he was asked for the *Manu-
Found. " He made no response although we
ave evidence that he received the letter containing
the request. So far | have stated facts within my own
knowledge, My mother mentioned many other
circimstunees to me in connection with this subject
which are interesting, of my father's literary tastes, his
bine education and peculiar temperament. She stated
to |||:|-: that she had heard the mu:wst'ript alluded to
readd by my Father, was Familiar with its contents, and
she deeply regretted that her husband, as she believed.
hael inmocently been the means of furnishing matter
for a religious delusion. She suid that my Father loaned
this " Munuscript Found™ to Mr. Patterson, of Pitts-
burg, and that when he returned it to my father, he
said: " Folish it up, finish it, and you will make money
out of it.” My mother confirmed my remembrances of
my father's fondness for history, and teld me of his fre-
quent conversations regarding a theory which he had
of a prehistoric race which had inhabited this con-
tinent, ete., all showing that his mind dwelt on this

subject. The " Manuscript Found,” she said, was a ro-
mance written in Biblical style, and that while she

send for it
the manuscript

it

the **Manuscript Found"

the manuscript
its contents

this **Manuscript Found®
it
it
it
it

the “Manuscript Found™

a romance
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heard it read, she had no special admiration for it more
than other romances he wrote and read to her. We
never, either of us, ever saw, or in any way communi-
cated with the Mormons, save Hurlburt as above de-
scribed; and while we have no personal knowledge
that the Mormon Bible was taken from the "Manu-
script Found,” there were many evidences to us that it
was and that Hurlburt and the others at the time
thought so. A convincing proof to us of this belief was
that my- uncle, William H. Sabine, had undoubtedly
read the manuscript while it was in his house, and his
faith that its production would show to the world that
the Mormon Bible had been taken from it, or was the
same with slight alterations. I have frequently
answered questions which have been asked by differ-
ent persons regarding the ~Manuseript Found,” but
until now have never made a statement at length for
publication.
{Signed)
M. 5. McKinstry

Sworn and subseribed to before me this 3rd day of April,
A.D. 1880, at the city of Washington, D.C.
Charles Walter, Notary Public.©

the “"Manuscript Found,"
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CHRONOLOGY OF THE JOURNEY OF THE
“MANUSCRIPT FOUND"
FROM SOLOMON TO HURLBURT

Using portions of the letter of Mrs. McKinstry (Spaulding’s daughter), it is easy
to trace the journey of **Manuscript Found, ™

During the war of 1812, 1 was reading with my parents in a little
town in Ohio called Conneaut. | was then in my sixth vear.

He talked with my mother of these discoveries in the mound, and
was writing every day as the work progressed.

We removed from Conneaut to Pittsburgh.

In 1816 my father died at Amity, Pennsylvania and directly after his
death my mother and myself went to visit at the residence of my
mother’s brother, William H. Sabine, at Onondaga Valley, Onondaga
County, New York.

We carried all our personal effects with us, and one of these was an
old trunk, in which my mother had placed all my father’s writings
which had been preserved.

On the outside of this manuscript were written the words,
“Manuscript Found.™

After we had been at my uncle’s for some time, my mother left me
there and went to her father's house at Pomfret, Connecticut, but did
not take her furniture nor the old trunk of manuscripts with her.

In 1820 she married Mr. Davison, of Hartwicks, a village near
Cooperstown, New York, and sent for the things she had left at
Onondaga Valley, and I remember that the old trunk, with its con-
tents, reached her in safety.

I was married to Dr. A. McKinsiry of Monson, Hampden County,
Massachusetts, and went there, to reside. Very soon after, my mother
joined me there and was with me most of the time until her death in
| B,

There was a great deal of talk and a great deal published at this time
about Mormonism all over the country,

| believe it was in 1834 that a man named Hurlburt came to my
house at Monson to see my mother, who told us that he had been sent
by a committee to procure the **Manuscript Found'* written bv the
Rev, Solomon Spaulding, so as to compare it with the Mormon Bible.
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He presented a letter to mv mother from my uncle, Wm. H. Sabine, of

Onondaga Valley, in which he requested her to loan this manuscript to
Hurlburt . . .

The old trunk, containing the desired “*Manuseript Found,"” she
had placed in the care of Mr. Jerome Clark of Hartwicks, when she
came to Monson, intending to send for it.

On the repeated promise of Hurlburt to return the manuscript to us,
she gave him a letter to Mr. Clark to open the trunk and deliver it to
him.

We afterwards heard that he had received it from Mr. Clark, at
Hartwicks, but from that time we have never had it in our possession,
and | have no present knowledge of its existence,

JOURNEY FROM HURLBURT TO E.D. HOWE

We will reproduce Hurlburt's affidavit again to remind the reader that in
Hurlburt’s own words, he gave the manuscript to Howe with instructions to
return it to Spaulding’s widow.

SWORN AFFIDAVIT BY D.P. HURLBURT

= Gissoxsune, OIS, Jasuary 1oth, 1881,

“ Fo ol aodowm if wvey covcevse I-nlhrrlil'l?fl'l
mhwﬂu&p I:-ui'\:‘.u"u ].I'rrnlm
Cennps Coun o, to Munson, x
Nareihastri whers 1 found Mre Baciven, e
widcow of the Ry, Solomen Splu'l-it;.hnurtm
-:l.nl...ﬂ.l'h'l.l.'huh I:MI?‘. e p

|"|+

=(Signed) D. P. HURLBUKT.

“Sworn to and subscribed before
day of Junsary, 1861, me thi joth

= - K
“Mayor of the Vilage of Caatlarg S

Bowirge

Seribwer s Monifiy,

Vel 22, Mav (881 fo Dt J8HT, New Yol
The Ceamry Co., 851
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JOURNEY FROM HOWE TO L.L. RICE TO OBERLIN COLLEGE

E.D. Howe had Spaulding’s manuscript in his print shop when he sold the
business to L.L. Rice in 1839. In this transfer, Rice inherited some old books and
papers. Among those old papers, 46 years later, Rice discovered the Spaulding
Manuscript. Mr. Rice contacted Joseph Smith I1I, president of the Reorganized
LDS Church, and gave him the Manuscript Found. When the Reorganized
Church published the Manuscript Found (copy in appendix), they also printed
several letters that were written by L.L. Rice immediately after the discovery of
the Manuscript Found in Honolulu. These letters are most interesting and help us
to follow the journey from Howe to Rice. There are several important points to be
aware of when you read these letters:

1. On the last page of this manuscript is a certificate and signature,
giving the names of several persons known to the signer, who have
assured him that to their personal knowledge the manuscript was
the writing of Solomon Spalding.

The Writings of Solomon Spaulding Proved by Aron Wright
iver Smith, John N. Miller and others. The testimonies of the
above Gentlemen are now in my possession.
Signed
D.P. HURLBUT

2. Somewhere during its journey, Manuscript Found lost the cover
page. Someone had penciled lightly “*Manuscript Story — Con-
neaut Creek’" on the wrapper.

3. Some other explanation of the origin of the Book of Mormon must
be found, if any explanation is required.

4, It is certain that this Manuscript is not the origin of the Mormon
Bible.

§. It is unlikely that any one who wrote so elaborate a work as the
Mormon Bible, would spend his time in getting up so shallow a
story as this, which at best is but a feeble imitation of the other.

6. My opinion is, from all 1 have seen and learned, that this is the only
writing of Spaulding, and there is no foundation for the statement
of Deming and others, that Spaulding made another story, more
elaborate, of which several copies were written, one of which
Rigdon stole from a printing office in Pittsburgh, and etc.

7. IT DEVOLVES UPON THEIR OPPONENTS TO SHOW
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THAT THERE ARE OR WERE OTHER WRITINGS OF
SPAULDING — SINCE IT IS EVIDENT THAT THIS
WRITING IS NOT THE ORIGINAL OF THE MORMON

BIBLE.

4 The “Manuscript Found.”
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STATEMENT FROM THE PRESIDENT OF OBERLIN COLLEGE

Unerrry Cotrzce, Oso,
Oetaber 17, 1845,
£ R Hindley, E;g ;

DEar Sim: —1|-'|ue have im our El:lll:l'l.- Likrary an original manis-
wripr al :lul.nm-:-u. ui-d.:nt— Enquesrinably gemulag,

I found fz in 1 1 # of Hon, L. L. Rice of Honolulu,
Hawaikan Islinds, He was formerly State Printer at Columbus, O,
and befrre that, publisher of a paper in Painesville, whose pprr:dlnl

ubbisher Bad visited M 5-|:n.u.hﬂrl amnd obtaznel the manuscripe from
wr, Iu had ko among his old papers forty vears or move, and was
breughe out by my ing him 1o ok up anti-slavery documents
amang his paper.

The manuscript Bas npu-u it the l:i,l'l:ll.tI.EEl af several men of Can-
nexut, 00, 'I!'IDEI.ICI: u.'Irtmg |'EI.|"| it and knew it va be his
Mo one can see 1 in-d l]ll-'l'l-lih'-l'ﬂ- its gemisineness.  The manusrips kas
been printed twice 8t |rant — once by the Mormons of Salc Lake City,
and ooce by the ]nﬂ:tul.‘r Mormons of lowa. The Lrak Mormons
obtained the copy af Mr Rﬂ:t Honolulu, and the Joesephrtes got 11 of
me after it came into My possession.

Thia manuscript i nat the oniginal of the Book of Mormen.

Yours
tru‘rtljul‘rﬂ Famcmno.

IN SUMMARY

The important point of this chapter is that there was only ome Manuscript
Found written by Solomon Spaulding. Because it was hidden from public view
from 1816 to 1885, many false stories were circulated about Spaulding's
manuscript and the Book of Mormon. We invite you to read Spaulding's
manuscript and compare it with excerpts from the Book of Mormon. Both are in
the Appendix. See for yourself what similarity may or may not exist.

The journey of Spaulding's Manuscript Found was traced from Mrs. Davison,
Spaulding’s widow who remarried, to Hurlburt, to Howe, to Rice, to Oberlin
College, Oberlin, Ohio. Both the Manuscript Found and the Book of Mormon are
available to the public — no one need be deceived concerning the Spaulding
theory ever again. To Walter Martin who said he had believed the Spaulding
theory for 25 years — he has believed a lie; to Davis, Cowdrey, & Scales who
borrowed much of Walter Martin's Research — they have inherited a lie.
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Rigdon's Denial

His reply to Mrs. Davison's
statement was written on May 27, 1839, and read as
follows:

Messrs. Bartlett & Sullivan:—In your paper of the
158th inst., | see a letter signed by somebody calling her-
self Matilda Davison. . . . It is only necessary to say, in
relation to the whole story about Spaulding’s writings
being in the hands of Mr. Patterson, who was in Pitts-
burgh, and who is said to have kept a printing office,
and my saying that | was connected in the said office,
&c., &c., is the most base of lies, without even the
shadow of truth. There was no man by the name of
Patterson, during my residence at Pittsburgh, who had
a printing office; what might have been before | lived
there 1 know not. Mr. Robert Patterson. | was told,
had owned a printing office before | lived in that city,
but had been unfortunate in business, and failed be-
fore my residence there. This Mr. Patterson, who was a
Presbyterian preacher, | had a very slight acquain-
tance with during my residence in Pittsburgh. He was
then acting under an agency. in the book and station-
ary business, and was the owner of no property of any
kind, printing office or anything else, during the time
I resided in the city.!

If I were to say that [ ever heard of the Rev.
Solomon Spaulding and his wife, until Dr. P. Hulbert
wrote his lie about me, | should be a liar like unto
themselves. Why was not the testimony of Mr. Patter-
son obtained to give force to this shameful tale of lies?™
The only reason is, that he was not a fit tool for them
too work with: he would not lie for them; for, if he were
called on, he would testify to what 1 have here said.

Let me here, gtlnt]rmfln, give a hislurr of this Dr.
P. Hulbert and his associates who aided in getting up
and propagating this hatch of lies.

| have seen and heard, at one time and another,
by the persecutors and haters of the truth, a great deal
about the eminent physician, Dr. Hulbert. | never
theught the matter worthy of notice, nor probably
ever should, had it not made its appearance in your
puper, or some one of equal respectability. And |
believe, gentlemen, had you have known the whole
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history of this budget of lies, it would never have
found a plice in your paper. But to my history,

This sald Doctor was never a physician at any
time, nor anything else, but a base ruffian. He was the
seventh son, and his parents called him Doctor; it was
his name, and not the title of his profession.

He once belonged to the Methodist Church, and
was excluded for immoralities. He alterwards imposed
himself on the Church of Latter Day Saints, and was
t'Iﬂ."ll“.:l'l‘li.‘I f[l!' U!irl“ ‘I.lhﬁl,"‘?l]l’ |“|'|.g|,.|ﬂg|' tin il }'ﬂung J‘ld}'.
a member of the said Charch, who resented his insult
with indignation, which became both her character
and profession.®

After his exclusion he swore—for he was vilely
profane—that he would have revenge, and com-
menced his work. He soon found assistance; a pious
old Deacon of the Campbellite Church, by the name
of Onis Clapp, and his two sons, Thomas ]. Clapp and
Matthew 5. Clapp, both Campbellite preachers,
abetted and assisted by another Campbellite preacher,
by the name of Adamson Bentley.” Hulbert went to
work catering lies for the company. Before Hulbert got
through, his conduct became so scandalous that the
company utterly refused to let his name go out with
the lies he had collected, and he and his associates had
made, and they substituted the name of E. D, Howe P
The change, however, was not much better. There
were scandalous immoralities about the Howe family
of so black a character that they had nothing to lose,
and became good toals for this holy company to work
with. A man of character would never have put his
name to a work which Hulbert was concerned in® The
tale in your paper is one hatched up by this gang
before the time of their expulsion.

It has always been a source of no ordinary satisfac-
tion to me to know that my enemies have no better
weapon to use against me, or the cause in which 1 am
engaged, than lies; for, if they had any better, they
would certainly use them.1 must confess, however, that
there is some consistency in our persecutors; for, as
truth can never destroy truth, it would be in vain for our
persecutors to use truth against us, for this would only

build us up; this they seem to know, and lay hold of the
only available means they have, which are lies. And
this, indeed, is the only weapon which can be, or ever
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has been used against the truth. As our persecutors are
endeavoring to stop the progress of truth, | must confess
that they act with a degree of consistency in the choice
of means, namely, lies; but, if truth would do it, they
would surely not have recourse to lies.

In order to give character to their lies, they dress
them up with a great deal of piety; for a pious lie, you
know, has a great deal more influence with an ig-
norant people than a profane one. Hence their lies
came signed by the pious wife of a pious deceased
priest. However, his last act of piety seems to have
been to write a bundle of lies, themselves being wit-
nesses, but then his great piety sanctifies them, and
lies become holy things in the hands of such excessive
piety, particularly when they are graced with a few
Reverends; but the days have gone by when people
are to be deceived by these false glossings of Rever-
end's sanctions; the intelligent part of the communi-
ties of all parts of the country, know that Reverends
are not more notorious for truth than their hf'ighbﬂr!

The only reason why I am assailed by lies is, that
my opposers dare not venture on argument, knowing
that if they do they fall. They try, ﬁerel‘mﬂ. to keep
the public from investigating, by publishing and circu-
luting falsehoods. This I consider a high encomium on
hoth myself and the cause | defend.

Respectfully,
5. Rigdon'
AUTHOR'S NOTE:

Solomon Spaulding’s granddaughter, Mrs. Sonie E. Brittain, join-
ed the LDS Church. Read her moving testimony on P. 455 in the
Appendix.




